



7711 Idlewild Road
Indian Trail, NC 28079
Telephone: (704) 882-4624
<https://equitechintl.com>

May 15, 2023

Dear Equitech Shareholders,

During the first quarter of 2023, we moved to purchase the minority portion of CompSOL USA that we did not own. It was a strategic move to acquire assets and resources we did not have, which are essential for advancing our technologies. We expect to complete the necessary paperwork during May 2023.

Based on the numbers we were presented with during the due diligence process (November & December 2022), this acquisition should generate significant sales for Equitech each year (about \$500K). However, sales expectations were not met during quarter 1, 2023. We also added about \$300K in liabilities.

The first quarter of 2023 was slower than we anticipated. Sales of all products were down 38% compared to the same quarter in 2022. We posted a gross profit of only \$46K compared to \$146K for the same quarter a year ago and a loss from operations of \$86K compared to a loss of \$27K during the same quarter in 2022. We managed to curve operating expenses and reduced them from \$174K (2022) to \$132K (2023). In short, we are paying the cost of being a public company with insufficient sales.

Our main product is the EquiSpec IPS, an Inline Process Spectrophotometer that measures transmitted and reflected UV-Vis light in process lines. The applications are extensive, as the technology can be used in many industries. With the advent of the Internet of Things (IoT), machine learning, and artificial intelligence, there is increasing interest in this technology because it is impossible to implement modern quality control systems in industrial processes without 'real-time information.' Therefore, we can say that Equitech sells technology (systems and probes) that enables the acquisition of real-time information necessary for industrial processes.

Our sales cycle consists of a 3-step (sample evaluation, technical validation, and acquisition) process that can be as short as a few months and as long as 18 months. In addition, many of our potential customers must budget to acquire our technology, a process that could take up to one year!

During the first quarter, we conducted laboratory analysis (sample evaluation), and several companies moved to implement trials (technology validation). To help close these and other deals, Equitech has begun to offer 'leasing' to our customers. The advantage is obvious. Customers can acquire our technology by allocating a few thousand dollars per month without needing a long internal budgeting process.

We continue to make progress in turning Equitech around. We have met all OTC filing requirements for the past year keeping Equitech in the Pink Sheets Current Information tier. Complying with the requirements of a public company has been an arduous process for such a small company as it requires heavy investment in accounting and lawyers. Nonetheless, we continue to push forward to achieve our two goals: 1) move Equitech to the OTCQB tier and 2) eliminate the stock restrictions that exist to meet the requirements of Rule 144.

Jaime A. Gómez, PhD
President & CEO

EQUITECH INT'L CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2023

EQUITECH INT'L CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Independent accountants' compilation report	1
Consolidated financial statements:	
Consolidated balance sheet	2 - 3
Consolidated statement of operations	4
Consolidated statement of stockholders' deficit	5
Consolidated statement of cash flows	6
Notes to consolidated financial statements	7 - 14

To the Stockholders of
Equitech Int'l Corporation and Subsidiary

Management is responsible for the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Equitech Int'l Corporation and Subsidiary (a C corporation), which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2023, and the related consolidated statements of operations, stockholders' deficit, and cash flows for the period of January 1, 2023 through March 31, 2023, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or review the consolidated financial statements nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. We do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide assurance on these consolidated financial statements.

Aprio, LLP

Nashville, Tennessee
May 8, 2023

EQUITECH INT'L CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
MARCH 31, 2023

ASSETS

	<u>Amount</u>
<u>Current assets</u>	
Cash	\$ 28,883
Accounts receivable - trade	40,090
Inventory	36,875
Other current assets	<u>518</u>
Total current assets	106,366
 <u>Other assets</u>	
Investment in Optoniks Corp.	<u>125,000</u>
 Total assets	 \$ <u><u>231,366</u></u>

See accountants' compilation report and accompanying notes

EQUITECH INT'L CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
MARCH 31, 2023

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT

	<u>Amount</u>
<u>Current liabilities</u>	
Accounts payable	\$ 145,239
Accrued compensation	86,069
Other accrued liabilities	203,778
Notes payable	265,724
Income taxes payable	57,849
Total current liabilities	758,659
<u>Stockholders' deficit</u>	
Class A preferred stock, \$0.001 par value, 2,000,000 shares authorized; 179,906 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2023	180
Class B preferred stock, \$0.001 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized; 0 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2023	-
Common stock, \$0.001 par value, 12,500,000 shares authorized; 1,453,072 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2023	1,453
Additional paid-in capital	14,560,631
Accumulated deficit	(15,120,459)
Deficit attributable to Equitech Int'l Corporation	(558,195)
Non-controlling interest	30,902
Stockholders' deficit	(527,293)
Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit	\$ 231,366

See accountants' compilation report and accompanying notes

EQUITECH INT'L CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE PERIOD OF JANUARY 1, 2023 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2023

	<u>Amount</u>
<u>Net sales</u>	\$ 201,569
<u>Cost of goods sold</u>	<u>155,668</u>
Gross profit	45,901
<u>Operating expenses</u>	
General and administrative	<u>132,417</u>
Loss from operations	<u>(86,516)</u>
<u>Other income (expense)</u>	
Gain on expiration of tax liens	11,318
Miscellaneous income	4,003
Interest expense	<u>(1,270)</u>
Total other income	<u>14,051</u>
Consolidated net loss	(72,465)
Less income attributable to non-controlling interests	<u>2,575</u>
Net loss attributable to Equitech Int'l Corporation	<u>\$ (75,040)</u>

See accountants' compilation report and accompanying notes

EQUITECH INT'L CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
FOR THE PERIOD OF JANUARY 1, 2023 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2023

	Class A Preferred Stock		Class B Preferred Stock		Common Stock		Additional Paid-in Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Non-controlling Interests	Total
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount				
Balance at January 1, 2023	179,906	\$ 180	-	\$ -	1,453,072	\$ 1,453	\$ 14,560,631	\$(15,045,419)	\$ 28,327	\$ (454,828)
Net (loss) income	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(75,040)</u>	<u>2,575</u>	<u>(72,465)</u>
Balance at March 31, 2023	<u>179,906</u>	<u>\$ 180</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>1,453,072</u>	<u>\$ 1,453</u>	<u>\$ 14,560,631</u>	<u>\$(15,120,459)</u>	<u>\$ 30,902</u>	<u>\$ (527,293)</u>

See accountants' compilation report and accompanying notes

EQUITECH INT'L CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE PERIOD OF JANUARY 1, 2023 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2023

	<u>Amount</u>
<u>Cash flows from operating activities</u>	
Net loss	\$ <u>(72,465)</u>
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used by operating activities:	
Gain on expiration of tax liens	(11,318)
Change in operating assets and liabilities:	
Accounts receivable - trade	4,526
Inventory	12,583
Accounts payable	(37,136)
Accrued compensation	81,148
Other accrued liabilities	<u>(308)</u>
Total adjustments	<u>49,495</u>
Cash used by operating activities	<u>(22,970)</u>
Net decrease in cash	(22,970)
Cash, beginning of period	<u>51,853</u>
Cash, end of period	<u>\$ 28,883</u>

See accountants' compilation report and accompanying notes

EQUITECH INT'L CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2023

Note A
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of Operations:

Equitech Int'l Corporation ("Equitech"), a Nevada Corporation, was formed on March 28, 1995, to specialize in the design, sales, installation and servicing of fiber optic instrumentation systems throughout the United States of America. Equitech is a corporation trading over the counter on pink sheets whose product lines will include a wide range of sensors, analytical products and electronic equipment used in research, industrial process control and commercial consumer electronics. Equitech is headquartered in Indian Trail, North Carolina.

Principles of Consolidation:

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Equitech and CompSOL USA Inc ("CompSOL"). Significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. Equitech Int'l Corporation and Subsidiary will be collectively referred to as "the Company".

Noncontrolling Interest:

Noncontrolling interest is the portion of the ownership in CompSOL not directly attributable to the Company and is reported as a separate component of the Company's stockholders' deficit in its consolidated financial statements. The Company's consolidated net loss is reported at amounts that include the amounts attributable to both the Company and the noncontrolling interest.

Liquidity:

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming the Company will continue as a going concern. The Company has incurred net losses since its inception, with an accumulated deficit of approximately \$15.1 million and a negative current ratio as of March 31, 2023. Management's plans with regard to these matters include converting the notes payable due to stockholders and accrued liabilities to equity and leveraging the strengths of both Equitech and CompSOL to increase financial viability. Significant amounts of the accounts payable balance at March 31, 2023, are due to a strategic partner and related parties that are allowing extended payment terms as cash is available. Management projects that they will start generating enough cash flow to cover the operating needs in the twelve month period following the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. The consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result from the outcome of these uncertainties.

Use of Estimates:

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statement. Estimates are used for, but not limited to, accrued liabilities and contingencies. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

EQUITECH INT'L CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2023

Note A
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Concentration of Credit Risk Arising From Cash Deposits in Excess of Insured Limits:

The Company maintains cash balances at four commercial bank(s). These balances may, at times, exceed the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") insured deposit limit of \$250,000 per financial institution. At March 31, 2023, the Company's cash balances held at the commercial banks did not exceed the FDIC limit. The Company has not experienced any losses in these accounts through the date when the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

Accounts Receivable - Trade:

The Company extends credit to customers located throughout the world based on the size of the customer, its payment history, and other factors. The Company generally does not require collateral to support customer receivables. The Company provides an allowance for doubtful accounts based upon a review of the outstanding accounts receivable, historical collection information and existing economic conditions. The Company determines if receivables are past due based on days outstanding, and amounts are written off when determined to be uncollectible by management. The maximum accounting loss from the credit risk associated with accounts receivable is the amount of the receivable recorded, which is the face amount of the receivable, net of the allowance for doubtful accounts. As of March 31, 2023, the Company believes all receivables are fully collectible, and accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts has been established.

The opening and closing balances of accounts receivable - trade from contracts with customers as of March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022 are as follows:

	<u>March 31,</u> <u>2023</u>	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2022</u>
<u>Assets:</u>		
Accounts receivable-trade	\$ 40,090	\$ 44,616

Inventory:

Inventory consists of parts, and is stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Inventory is valued using the first-in, first-out method. Provisions are made in each period for the estimated effect of obsolete and slow-moving inventories. As of March 31, 2023, the Company determined no reserve for obsolete and slow-moving inventories was necessary.

Investment in Optoniks Corp:

The Company owns a 2% ownership interest in Optoniks Corp. ("Optoniks"). This investment is accounted for using the cost method of accounting. Accordingly, the investment is recorded at the historical cost of the Company's equity in Optoniks.

EQUITECH INT'L CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2023

Note A
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets:

Long-lived assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be fully recoverable. Recoverability of assets to be held and used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of the assets to their fair value, which is normally determined through analysis of the future net cash flows expected to be generated by the assets. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured by the amount that the carrying amount of the assets exceeds the fair value of the assets. There is no impairment necessary for the three months ended March 31, 2023.

Accrued Compensation:

Accrued compensation consists of wages earned by employees during the period, but not paid by the Company. The employees have deferred the receipt of these wages through verbal and written agreements.

Revenue Recognition:

The Company recognizes revenue in accordance with ASC 606 when: (i) a contract with a client has been identified, (ii) the performance obligation(s) in the contract have been identified, (iii) the transaction price has been determined, (iv) the transaction price has been allocated to each performance obligation in the contract, and (v) the Company has satisfied the applicable performance obligation.

The Company designs, sells, installs and services fiber optic instrumentation systems. Revenue is recognized when performance obligations under the terms of the contracts with customers are satisfied. The Company's performance obligation generally consists of the promise to manufacture and install finished products to its customers. The performance obligation is satisfied upon transfer of control of finished goods, which occurs upon shipment to or installation at the customer locations, as determined by specific terms. Revenue is measured as the amount of consideration the Company expects to receive in exchange for transferring goods and is recognized upon transfer of control. The Company also performs maintenance and repair services for the systems and the performance obligation is recognized at a point in time upon the completion of the services since the services are completed within a short period of time and are separate from the original sale. The Company also rents out the systems and recognizes revenue over the rental period. The Company's invoices are due within 30 days.

Shipping and Handling Costs:

The Company classifies shipping and handling amounts billed to customers as sales, and shipping and handling costs as a component of cost of goods sold.

Advertising:

The Company expenses advertising costs as incurred. Advertising expenses were approximately \$18,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2023.

EQUITECH INT'L CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2023

Note A
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Income Taxes:

The Company accounts for income taxes using the asset and liability approach. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences of differences between the financial statements carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates scheduled to be in effect when temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect of a change in enacted tax rates on the deferred tax assets and liabilities is recognized in income in the financial statement period when the new tax rates are enacted. The Company assesses the realizability of its deferred tax assets annually and records a valuation allowance when it is determined more likely than not that a deferred tax asset will not be realized in full.

The Company accounts for the uncertainty in income taxes as prescribed by the minimum probability threshold that a tax position must meet before a financial statement benefit is recognized. The minimum threshold is defined as a tax position that is more likely than not to be sustained upon examination by the applicable taxing authority, including resolution of any related appeals or litigation processes, based on the technical merits of the position. The tax benefit to be recognized is measured as the largest amount of benefit that is greater than 50% likely of being realized upon ultimate settlement. There were no uncertain tax positions as of March 31, 2023.

The Company is no longer subject to Federal or State income tax examination for calendar years prior to 2019.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments:

The Company's financial instruments, including cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable, and accrued liabilities, are carried at cost, which approximates their fair value because of the short-term nature of these financial instruments. The carrying value of notes payable are based on the instruments' interest rate, terms, maturity date and collateral, if any, in comparison to the Company's incremental borrowing rate for similar financial instruments.

Leases:

The Company adopted ASC 842 - Leases effective January 1, 2022, with all the available practical expedients, retrospectively at the beginning of the period of adoption. There was no retained earnings impact on the adoption of ASC 842. The Company recognizes and measures its leases in accordance with ASC 842 Leases. The Company determines if an arrangement is a lease, or contains a lease, at inception of a contract and when the terms of an existing contract are changed. The Company recognizes a lease liability and a right of use (ROU) asset at the commencement date of each lease. The lease liability is initially and subsequently recognized based on the present value of the contract's future lease payments.

EQUITECH INT'L CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2023

Note A
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Variable payments are included in the future lease payments when those variable payments depend on an index or a rate. The discount rate is the implicit rate, if it is readily determinable, or the Company's incremental borrowing rate. The Company's incremental borrowing rate for a lease is the rate of interest it would have to pay on a collateralized basis to borrow an amount equal to the lease payments under similar terms and in a similar economic environment.

The Company has elected to not recognize ROU assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less at lease commencement and do not include an option to purchase the underlying asset that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise. The Company recognizes lease costs associated with its short-term leases on a straight-line basis over the lease term. When contracts contain lease and non-lease components, the Company accounts for both components as a single lease component. As of December 31, 2022, the Company had one outstanding lease (see Note G) to evaluate for adoption of ASC 842. It was determined that the recording of the ROU asset and lease liability would not cause the consolidated financial statements to be misstated. The lease agreement ended effective February 10, 2023, and will continue month-to-month as a new agreement has not been reached.

Note B
Notes Payable

Notes payable consists of unsecured agreements with certain stockholders and other employees. The notes bear interest at fixed rates ranging from 0% to 10% and are due upon demand. The total outstanding balance as of March 31, 2023, was \$265,724. Certain agreements, if elected, can be converted to shares of common stock.

Note C
Stock-Based Compensation

During 2021, the Company's Board approved a stock option plan for employees, directors, officers, and other service providers of the Company (the "Equity Plan"). The Equity Plan provided the Board the authority to grant options to purchase up to 620,000 shares of common stock. The option exercise price for each grant of incentive stock option shall not be less than the fair market value of a share on the grant date. Fair market value of each share is determined by the amount of the obligation being exchanged compared to the amount of options granted, agreed upon by both parties. The options generally vest 100% after the first year of service following the grant date. Certain options were granted with an immediate vesting. The options expire as set forth by the Board, but not more than 10 years from the date of grant.

EQUITECH INT'L CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2023

Note C
Stock Options (Continued)

A summary of the Company's common stock option activity and related information is as follows:

	<u>Options</u>	<u>Weighted Average Exercise Price</u>	<u>Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Term (in years)</u>
Outstanding at January 1, 2023	608,986	\$ 5.00	9.14
Granted	-	-	
Exercised	-	-	
Forfeited	-	-	
Outstanding at March 31, 2023	<u>608,986</u>	5.00	8.90
Vested and exercisable at March 31, 2023	<u>608,986</u>	5.00	8.90
Vested and expected to vest at March 31, 2023	<u>608,986</u>	\$ 5.00	8.90

As of March 31, 2023, there was no unrecognized stock-based compensation. During the three months ended March 31, 2023, the weighted average grant date fair value of common stock options granted was \$2.62.

Note D
Stockholders' Deficit

The Company has two classes of preferred stock: Class A Preferred Stock and Class B Preferred Stock (collectively, "Preferred Stock"). The Board of Directors of the Company establishes the rights, privileges, voting, liquidation preference, series, convertibility, dividend and redemption provisions of the Preferred Stock. The holders of the Preferred Stock are entitled to dividends at a rate established by the Board of Directors with priority over the holders of common stock. Upon dissolution, the holders of Preferred Stock will hold first priority over the holders of common stock. Upon dissolution, the holders of Preferred Stock will hold first priority of the liquidation value of the remaining assets of the Company. All outstanding preferred shares are convertible at \$1.00 per share at a rate of 1 to 3 shares of common stock, depending on the stockholder's agreement.

EQUITECH INT'L CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2023

Note E
Revenue From Contracts With Customers

The revenue by service line consists of the following for the period ended March 31, 2023:

	<u>Amount</u>
Parts sales	\$ 36,995
System sales	153,307
Design services	-
Maintenance and repair services	3,225
Shipping	2,042
Unit rentals	<u>6,000</u>
Total revenue from contracts with customers	<u>\$ 201,569</u>

Note F
Income Taxes

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of the deferred tax asset at March 31, 2023, consist of:

	<u>Amount</u>
<u>Deferred tax asset:</u>	
Available net operating loss carryforwards	\$ 1,981,856
Valuation allowance	<u>(1,981,856)</u>
Net deferred tax asset	<u>\$ -</u>

As of March 31, 2023, the Company has generated a net operating loss ("NOL") carryforward for tax purposes of approximately \$9,437,000, which can be carried forward to offset future taxable income. The NOL carryovers created prior to 2017 amount to approximately \$7,653,000 and expire 20 years from the year generated. The NOL carryovers created beginning in 2018 amount to approximately \$1,784,000 and do not expire, but are limited to the 80% of income limitation. No benefit for income taxes has been recorded due to the uncertainty of the realization of any tax assets, accordingly, the Company recorded a full valuation allowance on the deferred tax asset as of March 31, 2023.

As of December 31, 2020, the Company had tax liens with federal and state governments filed in 2013 of approximately \$354,000 and \$70,000, respectively. During 2021, 2022 and 2023, the statute of limitations on certain liens ended causing the liabilities to expire totaling approximately \$297,000 for federal liens and \$60,000 for state liens. As of March 31, 2023, the Company has outstanding tax liens with federal and state governments of approximately \$57,000 and \$1,000, respectively. These amounts are included in income taxes payable on the consolidated balance sheet.

EQUITECH INT'L CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2023

Note G
Commitments and Contingencies

Operating Leases:

On February 10, 2021, the Company entered into a Strategic Alliance Agreement with four other companies to consolidate expenses and integrate commercial synergies between all parties. Prior to this agreement, the Company leased office space under a noncancelable operating lease agreement that was set to expire in September 2023. The lease agreement was cancelled upon execution of the Strategic Alliance Agreement with no penalty. As part of the Strategic Alliance Agreement, a facility was leased in which the Company's portion of the rent is \$1,250 per month for 24 months. The lease agreement ended effective February 10, 2023, and will continue month-to-month as a new agreement has not been reached.

Rent expense under this agreement totaled \$6,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2023.

Note H
Concentrations

Significant Vendor:

A significant vendor is defined as one from which the Company receives at least 10% its total purchases. For the three months ended March 31, 2023, the Company had purchases from two suppliers totaling approximately \$174,000, which comprised approximately 55% of the Company's annual purchases. The accounts payable balance included approximately \$128,000 to these vendors at March 31, 2023.

Significant Customer:

A significant customer is defined as one from whom at least 10% of annual revenue is derived. The Company had sales to four customers totaling approximately \$188,000, which comprised approximately 93% of annual revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2023. The accounts receivable balance included approximately \$28,000 from these four customers at March 31, 2023.

Note I
Subsequent Events

The Company evaluated subsequent events through May 8, 2023, when these consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. The Company is not aware of any additional significant events that occurred subsequent to the balance sheet date, but prior to the filing of this report, that would have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

Disclosure Statement Pursuant to the Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines

Equitech Int'l Corp

7711 Idlewild Rd. Indian Trail, NC 28079

(704) 882 4624

<https://equitechintl.com/>

info@equitechintl.com

334513

Quarterly Report

For the period ending March 31, 2023 (the "Reporting Period")

Outstanding Shares

The number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:

1,453,072 as of March 31, 2023

1,453,072 as of December 31, 2022

Shell Status

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933, Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 15c2-11 of the Exchange Act of 1934):

Yes: No:

Indicate by check mark whether the company's shell status has changed since the previous reporting period:

Yes: No:

Change in Control

Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control⁵ of the company has occurred over this reporting period:

Yes: No:

⁵ "Change in Control" shall mean any events resulting in:

(i) Any "person" (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) becoming the "beneficial owner" (as defined in Rule 13d-3 of the Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing fifty percent (50%) or more of the total voting power represented by the Company's then outstanding voting securities;

(ii) The consummation of the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company's assets;

(iii) A change in the composition of the Board occurring within a two (2)-year period, as a result of which fewer than a majority of the directors are directors immediately prior to such change; or

(iv) The consummation of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other corporation, other than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior thereto continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity or its parent) at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company or such surviving entity or its parent outstanding immediately after such merger or consolidation.

1) Name and address(es) of the issuer and its predecessors (if any)

In answering this item, provide the current name of the issuer any names used by predecessor entities, along with the dates of the name changes.

NUSTAR CORPORATION

Date of the name change: March 18th, 1996

The state of incorporation or registration of the issuer and of each of its predecessors (if any) during the past five years; Please also include the issuer's current standing in its state of incorporation (e.g. active, default, inactive):

Nevada State

Current Standing: Active

Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC concerning the issuer or its predecessors since inception:

Suspension since 2000 due to lack of filings and disclosure

List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months:

Reverse Stock Split of issued and outstanding stock completed on May 18, 2021: 100 to 1

Reverse Stock Split of authorized stock completed on May 18, 2021: 10 to 1

Acquisition of CompSQL USA completed on July 23, 2021

The address(es) of the issuer's principal executive office:

7711 Idlewild Rd.

Indian Trail, NC 28079

The address(es) of the issuer's principal place of business:

Check if principal executive office and principal place of business are the same address:

Has the issuer or any of its predecessors been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five years?

No: Yes: If Yes, provide additional details below:

2) Security Information

Transfer Agent

Name: Issuer Direct Corporation

Phone: (801) 272 9294 ext 771

Email: Julie.Felix@issuerdirect.com

Address: 1981 Murray Holladay Rd. Ste 100, SLC UT, 84117

Publicly Quoted or Traded Securities:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its publicly quoted or traded equity securities. Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all outstanding classes of securities that are publicly traded/quoted.

Trading symbol:	<u>EQTL</u>	
Exact title and class of securities outstanding:	<u>Common Share</u>	
CUSIP:	<u>294935200</u>	
Par or stated value:	<u>0.001</u>	
Total shares authorized:	<u>12,500,000</u>	<u>as of date: 03/31/2023</u>
Total shares outstanding:	<u>1,453,072</u>	<u>as of date: 03/31/2023</u>
Total number of shareholders of record:	<u>666</u>	<u>as of date: 03/31/2023</u>

All additional class(es) of publicly quoted or traded securities (if any):

Trading symbol:	_____	
Exact title and class of securities outstanding:	_____	
CUSIP:	_____	
Par or stated value:	_____	
Total shares authorized:	_____	<u>as of date: _____</u>
Total shares outstanding:	_____	<u>as of date: _____</u>
Total number of shareholders of record:	_____	<u>as of date: _____</u>

Trading symbol:	_____	
Exact title and class of securities outstanding:	_____	
CUSIP:	_____	
Par or stated value:	_____	
Total shares authorized:	_____	<u>as of date: _____</u>
Total shares outstanding:	_____	<u>as of date: _____</u>
Total number of shareholders of record:	_____	<u>as of date: _____</u>

Other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities (e.g. preferred shares). Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all other authorized or outstanding equity securities.

Exact title and class of the security:	<u>Preferred Share A</u>	
CUSIP (if applicable):	_____	
Par or stated value:	<u>0.001</u>	
Total shares authorized:	<u>2,000,000</u>	<u>as of date: 03/31/2023</u>
Total shares outstanding (if applicable):	<u>179,906</u>	<u>as of date: 03/31/2023</u>
Total number of shareholders of record (if applicable):	<u>44</u>	<u>as of date: 03/31/2023</u>

Exact title and class of the security:	<u>Preferred Share B</u>	
CUSIP (if applicable):	_____	
Par or stated value:	<u>0.001</u>	

Total shares authorized:	<u>1,000,000</u>	<u>as of date: 03/31/2023</u>
Total shares outstanding (if applicable):	<u>0</u>	<u>as of date: 03/31/2023</u>
Total number of shareholders of record (if applicable):	<u> </u>	<u>as of date: _____</u>

Security Description:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the material rights and privileges of the securities issued by the company. Please provide the below information for each class of the company's equity securities, as applicable:

1. For common equity, describe any dividend, voting and preemption rights.

Common shareholders are granted six rights: voting power, ownership, the right to transfer ownership, dividends, the right to inspect corporate documents, and the right to sue for wrongful acts. The corporation has the authority to issue up to 12,500,000 shares, \$0.001 par value per share. Each share entitles the holder thereof to one vote and to share ratably in any dividend declared on the common stock.

2. For preferred stock, describe the dividend, voting, conversion, and liquidation rights as well as redemption or sinking fund provisions.

The corporation has the authority to issue up to 2,000,000 shares, \$0.001 par value per share, of which 179,906 have been designated as Series A Preferred. Out of 179,906 preferred shares, there are 6,000 shares have the right to convert 1 preferred share to 1 common share; 87,265 preferred shares convert to 2 common shares; 66,641 preferred shares convert to 3 common shares; 15,000 preferred shares convert to 25,000 common shares.

3. Describe any other material rights of common or preferred stockholders.

None

4. Describe any material modifications to rights of holders of the company's securities that have occurred over the reporting period covered by this report.

None.

3) Issuance History

The goal of this section is to provide disclosure with respect to each event that resulted in any changes to the total shares outstanding of any class of the issuer's securities **in the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent interim period.**

Disclosure under this item shall include, in chronological order, all offerings and issuances of securities, including debt convertible into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares, or any other securities or options to acquire such securities, issued for services. Using the tabular format below, please describe these events.

A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares

Indicate by check mark whether there were any changes to the number of outstanding shares within the past two completed fiscal years:

No: Yes: (If yes, you must complete the table below)

Shares Outstanding as of Second Most Recent Fiscal Year End: <u>Opening Balance</u>			*Right-click the rows below and select "Insert" to add rows as needed.						
Date 01/01/2021 Common: 120,095,830 Preferred: 229,906									
Date of Transaction	Transaction type (e.g. new issuance, cancellation, shares returned to treasury)	Number of Shares Issued (or cancelled)	Class of Securities	Value of shares issued (\$/per share) at Issuance	Were the shares issued at a discount to market price at the time of issuance? (Yes/No)	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to. *You must disclose the control person(s) for any entities listed.	Reason for share issuance (e.g. for cash or debt conversion) -OR- Nature of Services Provided	Restricted or Unrestricted as of this filing.	Exemption or Registration Type.
08/30/2021	New Issuance	3,750	Common	\$10.00	No	Bridge Investor Group Majid Babaie	Debt Conversion	Restricted	4(a)(2)
08/30/2021	New Issuance	5,530	Common	\$10.00	No	Bridge Technology Center, LLC Majid Babaie	Debt Conversion	Restricted	4(a)(2)
08/30/2021	New Issuance	26,471	Common	\$10.00	No	Italia Investments, LLC Haresh Italia	Investment	Restricted	4(a)(2)
08/30/2021	New Issuance	115,200	Common	\$10.00	No	bridgeTec, Inc Majid Babaie	Investment	Restricted	4(a)(2)
08/30/2021	New Issuance	111,812	Common	\$10.00	No	PB&J Consulting, LLC Jonathan Babaie	Investment	Restricted	4(a)(2)
08/30/2021	New Issuance	111,812	Common	\$10.00	No	Salazar Consulting, LLC Christian Salazar	Investment	Restricted	4(a)(2)
09/03/2021	Cancel Certificate	27,116	Common	\$10.00	No	Terry Martin		Restricted	
09/03/2021	Cancel Certificate	40,120	Common	\$10.00	No	Anh Nguyen		Restricted	

09/03/2021	<u>Cancel Certificate</u>	<u>3,466</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Anh Nguyen</u>		<u>Restricted</u>	
09/03/2021	<u>Cancel Certificate</u>	<u>25,200</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Jaime Gomez</u>		<u>Restricted</u>	
09/03/2021	<u>Cancel Certificate</u>	<u>9,500</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Lewis Baylor</u>		<u>Restricted</u>	
09/03/2021	<u>Cancel Certificate</u>	<u>1,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>George Fischer</u>		<u>Restricted</u>	
09/03/2021	<u>Cancel Certificate</u>	<u>4,266</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Robert Furlan</u>		<u>Restricted</u>	
09/03/2021	<u>Cancel Certificate</u>	<u>5,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Robert Barnett</u>		<u>Restricted</u>	
09/03/2021	<u>Cancel Certificate</u>	<u>5,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Joseph Golba</u>		<u>Restricted</u>	
09/03/2021	<u>Cancel Certificate</u>	<u>30,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Donald Skelton</u>		<u>Restricted</u>	
09/03/2021	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>31,605</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Anh Nguyen</u>	<u>Debt Conversion</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>4(a)(2)</u>
09/03/2021	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>10,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Jaime Gomez</u>	<u>Debt Conversion</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>4(a)(2)</u>
09/03/2021	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>600</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>George Fischer</u>	<u>Debt Conversion</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>4(a)(2)</u>
12/27/2021	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>500</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Claude O'Donovan</u>	<u>Debt Conversion</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>4(a)(2)</u>
12/27/2021	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>5,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Gerhard Pausch</u>	<u>Debt Conversion</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>4(a)(2)</u>
12/27/2021	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>500</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Jeffrey R Floyd</u>	<u>Debt Conversion</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>4(a)(2)</u>
12/27/2021	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>500</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>John Floyd</u>	<u>Debt Conversion</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>4(a)(2)</u>
12/27/2021	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>9,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Mennie Machine Contract Services Inc</u> <u>Bill Mennie</u>	<u>Debt Conversion</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>4(a)(2)</u>
12/27/2021	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>500</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Rodney A Floyd</u>	<u>Debt Conversion</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>4(a)(2)</u>
12/27/2021	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>4,400</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>J. Roger Floyd</u>	<u>Debt Conversion</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>4(a)(2)</u>

<u>12/27/2021</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>400</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Kayla Thompson</u>	<u>Debt Conversion</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>4(a)(2)</u>
<u>12/27/2021</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>400</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Bryan Coats</u>	<u>Debt Conversion</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>4(a)(2)</u>
<u>12/27/2021</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>2,100</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Sheldon & Karen Roush</u>	<u>Debt Conversion</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>4(a)(2)</u>
<u>12/27/2021</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>25,610</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Thomas Merryweather</u>	<u>Debt Conversion</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>4(a)(2)</u>
<u>12/29/2021</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>1,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>RBC Capital LLC</u> <u>Jacob Nelson</u>	<u>Preferred shares Conversion</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>4(a)(2)</u>
Shares Outstanding on Date of This Report:									
	<u>Ending</u>	<u>Balance</u>							
<u>Ending Balance:</u>									
<u>Date 12/31/2022</u>	Common: 1,453,072								
	Preferred: 179,906								

Example: A company with a fiscal year end of December 31st, in addressing this item for its Annual Report, would include any events that resulted in changes to any class of its outstanding shares from the period beginning on January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2022 pursuant to the tabular format above.

Use the space below to provide any additional details, including footnotes to the table above:

Notes:

1. The names associated with the entities that Equitech issued shares to are the contact individuals.
2. Reverse Stock Split of issued and outstanding stock completed on May 18, 2021: 100 to 1
3. Reverse Stock Split of authorized stock completed on May 18, 2021: 10 to 1

B. Promissory and Convertible Notes

Indicate by check mark whether there are any outstanding promissory, convertible notes, convertible debentures, or any other debt instruments that may be converted into a class of the issuer's equity securities:

No: Yes: (If yes, you must complete the table below)

Date of Note Issuance	Outstanding Balance (\$)	Principal Amount at Issuance (\$)	Interest Accrued (\$)	Maturity Date	Conversion Terms (e.g. pricing mechanism for determining conversion of instrument to shares)	Name of Noteholder. <small>*You must disclose the control person(s) for any entities listed.</small>	Reason for Issuance (e.g. Loan, Services, etc.)
<u>05/23/2022</u>	<u>\$2,500.00</u>	<u>\$2,500.00</u>	<u>\$145.84</u>	<u>05/23/2024</u>	<u>\$6.67</u>	<u>bridgeTec, Inc</u> <u>Majid Babaie</u>	<u>Convertible Loan</u>
_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____
_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____
_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____

Use the space below to provide any additional details, including footnotes to the table above:

Notes: The names associated with the entities that Equitech issued shares to are the contact individuals.

4) Issuer's Business, Products and Services

The purpose of this section is to provide a clear description of the issuer's current operations. (Please ensure that these descriptions are updated on the Company's Profile on www.otcmarkets.com).

A. Summarize the issuer's business operations (If the issuer does not have current operations, state "no operations")

Equitech is positioned to become a global leader of opto-electronic solutions (device + software) capable of in-line measurements in manufacturing processes. Equitech systems will be used in batch or continuous processes and are capable of measuring properties such as color, composition, thickness, turbidity, haze, warpage, flatness, socket pin coplanarity, socket pin 3D coordinates, etc. Typical industries that can use our products are semiconductors, biomedical, advanced electronics, packaging, paper, plastics, chemical, food, pharmaceutical, cosmetics, paint, inks, water treatment industries, and many others.

Equitech Customized Solutions (CS) market segment encompasses all opto-electronic products that are designed, developed, and manufactured for specific functions that satisfy certain customer needs. The products are not classified in any of the other business sectors.

Equitech will participate in a few major business sectors: UV-Vis spectroscopy and customize solutions.

B. List any subsidiaries, parent company, or affiliated companies.

Equitech now owns approximately 81% of CompSOL. CompSOL has capabilities to produce opto-electronic devices used for the in-line measurement of key processing variables in many industries. With this acquisition, Equitech has repositioned itself as a provider of "Optoelectronic Solutions for Process Management".

In addition to the engineering and manufacturing capabilities, CompSOL provides Equitech with a diversified product line and an immediate stream of revenue generating products with contracts already established. CompSOL invested on a new manufacturing facility to produce fiber-optic probes and a new laboratory space for the quality control of Equitech's UV-Vis spectrophotometers.

M&M Technology (MMTI) provides printed circuit boards and contract manufacturing services to the industrial, automotive, computer, and telecommunication industries in North America. MMTI also provides box-level integrations

and assembly including panel assemblies and related subassemblies. CompSOL will subcontract with MMTI some of the subassemblies required by Equitech.

C. Describe the issuers' principal products or services.

Equitech's products consist of opto-electronic devices developed to measure different variables in production (in-line, real-time) in a variety of process environments.

5) Issuer's Facilities

The goal of this section is to provide a potential investor with a clear understanding of all assets, properties or facilities owned, used or leased by the issuer and the extent in which the facilities are utilized.

In responding to this item, please clearly describe the assets, properties, or facilities of the issuer, give the location of the principal plants and other property of the issuer and describe the condition of the properties. If the issuer does not have complete ownership or control of the property (for example, if others also own the property or if there is a mortgage on the property), describe the limitations on the ownership.

If the issuer leases any assets, properties, or facilities, clearly describe them as above and the terms of their leases.

In March 2021, Equitech relocated its manufacturing facilities to Indian Trail, a suburb of Charlotte, North Carolina where it shares 25,000 sq. ft. with its strategic alliance partners. The site has dedicated areas for each of the companies: bridgeTec, Lumia Group, Optoniks, CompSOL, M&M Technology, and Equitech. The manufacturing site has a stock room for inventory parts, several conference rooms, and a packaging and shipping area. CompSOL has several dedicated rooms for opto-electronic assembly. Equitech enjoys 3 areas: a QC laboratory that serves also as an office, a manufacturing line on the main floor, and a brand-new probe assembly area on the second floor.

On January 1, 2022, Equitech consolidated its corporate headquarters and manufacturing facilities in Indian Trail, NC.

6) Officers, Directors, and Control Persons

Using the table below, please provide information, as of the period end date of this report, regarding any officers, or directors of the company, individuals or entities controlling more than 5% of any class of the issuers securities, or any person that performs a similar function, regardless of the number of shares they own. **If any insiders listed are corporate shareholders or entities, provide the name and address of the person(s) beneficially owning or controlling such corporate shareholders, or the name and contact information (City, State) of an individual representing the corporation or entity in the note section.**

Include Company Insiders who own any outstanding units or shares of any class of any equity security of the issuer.

The goal of this section is to provide an investor with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that are involved in managing, controlling or advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as well as the identity of any significant or beneficial shareholders.

Name of Officer/Director or Control Person	Affiliation with Company (e.g. Officer Title /Director/Owner of more than 5%)	Residential Address (City / State Only)	Number of shares owned	Share type/class	Ownership Percentage of Class Outstanding	Note
<u>Donald Skelton</u>	<u>Owner of more than 5%</u>	<u>Naples, FL</u>	<u>185,598</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>12.2663%</u>	<u>Number of shares owned comprised of 125,600</u>

						<u>common shares and 59,998 stock options exercisable immediately</u>
<u>Ronald Floyd</u>	<u>Chairman and Owner of more than 5%</u>	<u>Aiken, SC</u>	<u>144,568</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>9.7952%</u>	<u>Number of shares owned comprised of 121,727 common shares and 22,841 stock options exercisable immediately</u>
<u>BridgeTec Inc</u> <u>Majid Babaie</u>	<u>Owner of more than 5%</u>	<u>Charlotte, NC</u>	<u>115,200</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>7.9280%</u>	_____
<u>PB & J Consulting LLC</u> <u>Jonathan Babaie</u>	<u>Owner of more than 5%</u>	<u>Charlotte, NC</u>	<u>111,812</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>7.6949%</u>	_____
<u>Salazar Consulting LLC</u> <u>Christian Salazar</u>	<u>Owner of more than 5%</u>	<u>Charlotte, NC</u>	<u>111,812</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>7.6949%</u>	
<u>Paula Bruton</u>	<u>Owner of more than 5%</u>	<u>FL</u>	<u>103,872</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>7.1484%</u>	
<u>Anh Nguyen</u>	<u>Officer and owner of more than 5%</u>	<u>Wilsonville, OR</u>	<u>128,413</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>8.2974%</u>	<u>Number of shares owned comprised of 33,855 common shares and 94,558 stock options exercisable immediately</u>
<u>Jaime Gomez</u>	<u>President/CEO and owner of more than 5%</u>	<u>Lawrenceville, NJ</u>	<u>228,678</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>13.7118%</u>	<u>Number of shares owned comprised of 14,000 common shares and 214,678 stock options exercisable immediately</u>
<u>Fred Bosilevac</u>	<u>Director</u>	<u>Overland Park, KS</u>	<u>2,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>0.1376%</u>	

Notes: The names associated with the entities that Equitech issued shares to are the contact individuals.

7) Legal/Disciplinary History

A. Identify whether any of the persons or entities listed above have, in the past 10 years, been the subject of:

1. A conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses);

None

2. The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, or banking activities;

None

3. A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, or a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated; or

None

4. The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended, or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

None

B. Describe briefly any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the business, to which the issuer or any of its subsidiaries is a party or of which any of their property is the subject. Include the name of the court or agency in which the proceedings are pending, the date instituted, the principal parties thereto, a description of the factual basis alleged to underlie the proceeding and the relief sought. Include similar information as to any such proceedings known to be contemplated by governmental authorities.

None

8) Third Party Service Providers

Provide the name, address, telephone number and email address of each of the following outside providers. You may add additional space as needed.

Securities Counsel (must include Counsel preparing Attorney Letters).

Name: James G. Dodrill
Firm: The Law Office of James G. Dodrill, P.A
Address 1: 5800 Hamilton Way, Boca Raton, FL 33496
Address 2:
Phone: 561-862-0529
Email: jim@jimdodrill.com

Accountant or Auditor

Name: Julie Ayers
Firm: Aprio, LLP

Address 1: 212 W. Matthews St. Ste 102 Matthews, NC 28105
Address 2: _____
Phone: 704-841-1120
Email: Julie.ayers@aprio.com

Investor Relations

Name: _____
Firm: _____
Address 1: _____
Address 2: _____
Phone: _____
Email: _____

All other means of Investor Communication:

Twitter: _____
Discord: _____
LinkedIn: _____
Facebook: _____
[Other] _____

Other Service Providers

Provide the name of any other service provider(s) that **that assisted, advised, prepared, or provided information with respect to this disclosure statement**. This includes counsel, broker-dealer(s), advisor(s), consultant(s) or any entity/individual that provided assistance or services to the issuer during the reporting period.

Name: _____
Firm: _____
Nature of Services: _____
Address 1: _____
Address 2: _____
Phone: _____
Email: _____

9) Financial Statements

A. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with:

- IFRS
 U.S. GAAP

B. The following financial statements were prepared by (name of individual)⁶:

Name: **Anh Nguyen**
Title: **Director of Administration and Finance**
Relationship to Issuer: **Employee**

Describe the qualifications of the person or persons who prepared the financial statements: Anh Nguyen, CFO, of the Company, prepared the unaudited financial statements of the Company contained in the Information (the "Financial

⁶ The financial statements requested pursuant to this item must be prepared in accordance with US GAAP or IFRS and by persons with sufficient financial skills.

Statements”), which were compiled by Ryan Myers, CPA of Aprio, LLP, the Company’s outside accountant. Ms. Nguyen received her M.S in Accounting from Florida Atlantic University focusing on Business Valuation and a Masters of Business Administration (MBA) focusing on advanced budgeting and financial modeling from Western Michigan University. Mr. Myers is a CPA licensed by the State of Tennessee.

Provide the following financial statements for the most recent fiscal year or quarter. For the initial disclosure statement (qualifying for Pink Current Information for the first time) please provide reports for the two previous fiscal years and any subsequent interim periods.

- a. Audit letter, if audited;
- b. Balance Sheet;
- c. Statement of Income;
- d. Statement of Cash Flows;
- e. Statement of Retained Earnings (Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity)
- f. Financial Notes

10) Issuer Certification

Principal Executive Officer:

The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the issuer (or any other persons with different titles but having the same responsibilities) in each Quarterly Report or Annual Report.

The certifications shall follow the format below:

I, Jaime Gomez certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for Equitech Int’l Corp;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

05/15/2023

/s/ Jaime A Gomez [CEO’s Signature]

(Digital Signatures should appear as “/s/ [OFFICER NAME]”)

Principal Financial Officer:

I, Anh Nguyen certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for Equitech Int’l Corp;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

05/15/2023

/s/ Anh Nguyen[CFO's Signature]

(Digital Signatures should appear as "/s/ [OFFICER NAME]")